Resolution 2024-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEAUMONT, CALIFORNIA, ORDERING THE COLLECTION OF WEED ABATEMENT CHARGES AND DIRECTING THE COUNTY AUDITOR TO COLLECTSUCH FEES ON THE TAX ROLLS

WHEREAS, the City has incurred costs of abating weeds on private property; and

WHEREAS, weed abatement is a requirement based on Public Health and Safety; and

WHEREAS, property owners were notified by mail to abate or have the City abate weeds; and

WHEREAS, said property owners failed to abate such conditions; and

WHEREAS, said analysis concluded with a recommendation to the City Council that, in the best interest of the citizens and the City of Beaumont, the collection of weed abatement service charges be a part of the tax assessments; and

WHEREAS, such tax assessments constitute a lien assessed against the property and shall be collected in accordance with Article 4, Chapter 6, Part 3 of the Health and Safety Code of the State of California, collected on the tax roll in the same manner, by the same person, and at the same time, and together with, and not separate from, its general taxes.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Beaumont as follows:

- **Section** 1: That the City Council does hereby confirm the written report made by the Community Enhancement Division of the City of Beaumont, of delinquent weed abatement service charges itemized for each separate parcel land.
- **Section** 2: That the City Council hereby confirm the report, made by the Community Enhancement Division of the City of Beaumont, of weed abatement subscription service charges itemized for each separate parcel of land.
- **Section 3**: That charges are in compliance with all laws pertaining to the levy of this assessment as cited in Section 4 of this Resolution, and is levied without regard to property valuation, and

Section 4: That the cost of weed abatement service of each parcel of land shall constitute an assessment against that parcel and shall be a lien on such parcel of land in accordance with the provisions of the Government Code of the State of California and the Health and Safety Code of the State of California.

Section 5: That an itemized written report for each separate parcel of land which is included by reference and is made part thereof as though fully set forth herein. That certified copies of this Resolution shall be delivered to the Riverside County Auditor-Controller by August 10th of such fiscal year and shall be made part of the tax assessments and be made a part of the tax roll all in accordance with section 51520 of the Government Code of the State of California, and other provisions of the law applicable thereto.

MOVED, PASSED, and ADOPTED	this 16th day of July, 2024, by the following
vote:	
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT	
ATTEST:	
	Mayor
City Clerk	